actually occurred if the above Transactions had been in effect on the date indicated, nor is it necessarily indicative of future operating results.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations does not reflect nonrecurring charges that have been incurred in connection with
the Transactions, including the revenue impact of the fair value adjustment of deferred revenue and the related commission expense impact due
to a write-off of prepaid commissions.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial data and the accompanying notes should be read in conjunction with our historical
audited and unaudited consolidated financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus and the other financial
information contained in �Use of Proceeds,� �Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data� and �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations.�

37

Edgar Filing: BOOKS24X7 COM INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 70

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2009

Historical
SkillSoft

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenues $ 78,926 (a) $ 78,926
Cost of revenues 7,524 (28) (b) 7,496
Cost of revenues - amortization of intangible assets 32 15,954 (c) 15,986

Gross profit 71,370 55,444

Operating expenses:
Research and development 9,706 (247) (b) 9,459
Selling and marketing 24,387 (604) (b)(d) 23,783
General and administrative 9,400 (711) (b) 8,983

(81) (e)
375 (f)

Amortization of intangible assets 2,117 9,939 (c) 12,056
Restructuring 4 4
Acquisition related expenses �  �

Total operating expenses 45,614 54,285

Other (expense) income, net (605) (605)
Interest income 68 68
Interest expense (2,032) (13,127) (h) (15,159)

Income (loss) before provision (benefit) for income taxes 23,187 (14,537)

Provision (benefit) for income taxes 6,016 (7,166) (i) (1,510)

Net income (loss) $ 17,171 $ (13,387)

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations

38

Edgar Filing: BOOKS24X7 COM INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 71

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2010

(UNAUDITED, IN THOUSANDS)

Historical
Combined
Predecessor/
Successor (1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenues $ 54,676 22,962 (a) $ 77,638
Cost of revenues 7,354 (188) (b) 7,166
Cost of revenues - amortization of intangible assets 11,714 4,272 (c) 15,986

Gross profit 35,608 54,486

Operating expenses:
Research and development 14,840 (4,660) (b) 10,180
Selling and marketing 30,095 (7,737) (b) 25,219

2,861 (d)
General and administrative 19,010 (11,132) (b) 7,845

(158) (e)
125 (f)

Amortization of intangible assets 8,030 6,093 (c) 14,123
Acquisition related expenses 30,339 (30,339) (g) �

Total operating expenses 102,314 57,367

Other (expense) income, net (761) (761)
Interest income 29 29
Interest expense (19,933) 4,787 (h) (15,146)

Loss before benefit for income taxes (87,371) (18,759)

Provision (benefit) for income taxes (13,184) 10,132 (i) (3,052)

Net income (loss) $ (74,187) $ (15,707)

(1) This presentation combines the Predecessor financial results from May 1, 2010 through May 25, 2010 and the Successor financial results
for the period from May 26, 2010 through July 31, 2010. This presentation does not comply with generally accepted accounting principles
in the United States (GAAP), Management believes using the combined financial results as the historical financial results provides more
meaningful pro forma financial information.

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations

39

Edgar Filing: BOOKS24X7 COM INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 72

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2009

(UNAUDITED, IN THOUSANDS)

Historical
SkillSoft

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenues $ 155,365 (a) $ 155,365
Cost of revenues 14,997 (49) (b) 14,948
Cost of revenues - amortization of intangible assets 64 31,908 (c) 31,972

Gross profit 140,304 108,445

Operating expenses:
Research and development 18,704 (516) (b) 18,188
Selling and marketing 46,798 (1,239) (b)(d) 45,559
General and administrative 17,157 (1,407) (b) 16,339

(161) (e)
750 (f)

Amortization of intangible assets 4,572 19,539 (c) 24,111
Restructuring 56 56

Total operating expenses 87,287 104,253

Other (expense) income, net (1,223) (1,223)
Interest income 138 138
Interest expense (4,477) (25,610) (h) (30,087)

Income (loss) before provision (benefit) for income taxes 47,455 (26,980)

Provision (benefit) for income taxes 11,505 (10,879) (i) 626

Net income (loss) $ 35,950 $ (27,606)

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations

40

Edgar Filing: BOOKS24X7 COM INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 73

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2010

(UNAUDITED, IN THOUSANDS)

Historical
Combined
Predecessor/
Successor (1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenues $ 131,594 22,962 (a) $ 154,556
Cost of revenues 14,437 (201) (b) 14,236
Cost of revenues - amortization of intangible assets 11,746 20,226 (c) 31,972

Gross profit 105,411 108,348

Operating expenses:
Research and development 24,509 (4,861) (b) 19,648
Selling and marketing 54,899 (8,260) (b) 49,500

2,861 (d)

General and administrative 27,503 (11,837) (b) 15,955
(211) (e)
500 (f)

Amortization of intangible assets 8,926 19,320 (c) 28,246

Acquisition related expenses 35,661 (35,661) (g) �

Total operating expenses 151,498 113,349

Other (expense) income, net (650) (650)
Interest income 111 111
Interest expense (22,303) (7,750) (h) (30,053)

Income (loss) before provision (benefit) for income taxes (68,929) (35,593)

Provision (benefit) for income taxes (7,345) 16,675 (i) 9,330

Net income (loss) $ (61,584) $ (44,923)

(1) This presentation combines the Predecessor financial results from May 1, 2010 through May 25, 2010 and the Successor financial results
for the period from May 26, 2010 through July 31, 2010. This presentation does not comply with generally accepted accounting principles
in the United States (GAAP), Management believes using the combined financial results as the historical financial results provides more
meaningful pro forma financial information.

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations

41

Edgar Filing: BOOKS24X7 COM INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 74

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JANUARY 31, 2010

(UNAUDITED, IN THOUSANDS)

Historical
SkillSoft

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenues $ 314,968 (a) $ 314,968
Cost of revenues 29,436 (92) (b) 29,344
Cost of revenues - amortization of intangible assets 128 63,817 (c) 63,945

Gross profit 285,404 221,679

Operating expenses:
Research and development 43,764 (986) (b) 42,778
Selling and marketing 95,594 (2,344) (b)(d) 93,250
General and administrative 34,724 (2,878) (b) 33,023

(323) (e)
1,500 (f)

Amortization of intangible assets 8,117 40,105 (c) 48,222
Restructuring 49 49

Total operating expenses 182,248 217,322

Other (expense) income, net (943) (943)
Interest income 269 269
Interest expense (7,553) (52,991) (h) (60,544)

Income (loss) before provision (benefit) for income taxes 94,929 (56,861)

Provision (benefit) for income taxes 23,561 (22,739) (i) 822

Net income (loss) $ 71,368 $ (57,683)

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations

42

Edgar Filing: BOOKS24X7 COM INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 75

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations

Adjustments (in thousands, unless where otherwise noted) to record the acquisition of SkillSoft as if it occurred on February 1, 2009:

(a) There is no pro forma adjustment to the statements of operations for the reduction of deferred revenue to the fair value of the continuing
legal obligations of the successor, as this adjustment is considered a one-time charge. The estimated impact on the successor revenues if

[…]

(b) Represents reductions of stock-based compensation recorded in the historical financial statements for share-based payment plans which
discontinued upon the change in control. We have not finalized a share-based compensation plan for the Company following the
Transactions. Accordingly, non-cash compensation expense for share-based awards granted under any new share-based compensation
plans is not currently estimable. The impact of reversing historical stock-based compensation is as follows:

Three Months
Ended Six Months Ended

Twelve
Months
Ended

July 31,
2009

July 31,
2010

July 31,
2009

July 31,
2010

January 31,
2010

Cost of revenues $ (28) $ (188) $ (49) $ (201) $ (92)
Research and development (247) (4,660) (516) (4,861) (986)
Selling and marketing (604) (7,737) (1,239) (8,260) (2,344)
General and administrative (711) (11,132) (1,407) (11,837) (2,878)

(c) Reflects the increase in amortization expense resulting from the preliminary allocation of purchase price to definite lived intangible assets
based on the preliminary estimates as follows:

Three Months Ended
July 31, 2009

Three Months Ended
July 31, 2010

Amortization recorded in:

Pro
forma

amortization

Less
historical

amortization
Pro forma
adjustment

Pro
forma

amortization

Less
historical

amortization
Pro forma
adjustment

Cost of sales $ 15,986 $ (32) $ 15,954 $ 15,986 $ (11,714) $ 4,272
Operating exp. 12,056 (2,117) 9,939 14,123 (8,030) 6,093

Six Months Ended
July 31, 2009

Six Months Ended
July 31, 2010

Amortization recorded in:

Pro
forma

amortization

Less
historical

amortization
Pro forma
adjustment

Pro
forma

amortization

Less
historical

amortization
Pro forma
adjustment

Cost of Sales $ 31,972 $ (64) $ 31,908 $ 31,972 $ (11,746) $ 20,226
Operating exp. 24,111 (4,572) 19,539 28,246 (8,926) 19,320

Twelve Months Ended January 31, 2010
Amortization recorded in: Pro

forma
Less

historical
Pro forma
adjustment

Edgar Filing: BOOKS24X7 COM INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 76

amortization amortization
Cost of sales $ 63,945 $ (128) $ 63,817
Operating exp. 48,222 (8,117) 40,105

(d) There are no pro forma adjustments to the statements of operations for the reduction of deferred commissions in purchase accounting as
this adjustment is considered a non-recurring charge. The estimated impact on the successor commissions expense if the Transactions
occurred on February 1, 2009 would be a reduction of approximately $3.9 million for the three month period ended July 31, 2009, $0 for
the three month period ended July 31, 2010, approximately $9.0 million the six month period ended July 31, 2009, $0 million for the six
month period ended July 31, 2010 and $11.6 million for the twelve month period ended January 31, 2010. The impact from the preliminary